
THE LATEST ON EU AGRI-FOOD POLICIES IMPACTING LOW-INCOME & MIDDLE-INCOME COUNTRIES

Copyright © COLEAD 2025, AGRINFO is funded by the European Union and implemented by COLEAD.

Maximum residue levels for ethephon

Maximum residue levels for ethephon
Published by AGRINFO on 13 Dec 2024; Revised 27 Jun 2025

Draft Commission Regulation as regards maximum residue levels for dimoxystrobin, ethephon

and propamocarb in or on certain products

Draft Annex PLAN/2024/1305 R2 DRAFT

Corrigendum Annex II PLAN/2024/1305 v4

What is changing and why?

When the EU renewed its approval for ethephon, the European Food Safety Authority (EFSA)

recommended lowering the acceptable daily intake (ADI) for this substance.

The European Commission has informed the World Trade Organization Sanitary and

Phytosanitary Measures (WTO SPS) Committee that it intends to amend the maximum residue

levels (MRLs) for ethephon (G/SPS/N/EU/801).

Revised MRLs will have a particular impact on exporters of blueberries where the MRL will be

reduced to the limit of determination (LOD). (The LOD is the lowest level that can be detected

using the most modern and reliable analytical methods.)

On 23 June 2025 the European Commission published a corrigendum stating that the MRLs for

ethephon on tree nuts (except hazelnuts and walnuts) are also lowered to the LOD in the draft

Regulation.

The EU also proposes to lower the LOD on fruits, vegetables, cereals, sugar plants, and animal

products from 0.05 to 0.02 or 0.01 mg/kg, and on oilseeds, oil fruits, teas, coffee, cocoa, and

spices from 0.1 to 0.05 mg/kg. These product-specific LODs are analytically achievable and

ensure compliance with updated safety and monitoring standards.

Actions

Suppliers of apples, pineapples, rye, and wheat should review their current use of ethephon

and assess whether any changes will be needed to existing good agricultural practices (GAP) to

ensure compliance with the new MRLs. Suppliers of blueberries and nuts in particular should

evaluate their current use of ethephon and explore possible alternative solutions in anticipation

of these MRL changes.

Feedback on the EU’s proposal (G/SPS/N/EU/801) closed on 3 February 2025.

Page 1 of 2

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2024/SPS/EEC/24_08186_00_e.pdf
https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2024/SPS/EEC/24_08186_02_e.pdf
https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2025/SPS/EEC/25_04128_00_e.pdf
https://epingalert.org/en/Search/Index?countryIds=U918&viewData=%20G%2FSPS%2FN%2FEU%2F801
https://epingalert.org/en/Search/Index?countryIds=U918&viewData=%20G%2FSPS%2FN%2FEU%2F801
https://epingalert.org/en/Search/Index?countryIds=U918&viewData=%20G%2FSPS%2FN%2FEU%2F801


THE LATEST ON EU AGRI-FOOD POLICIES IMPACTING LOW-INCOME & MIDDLE-INCOME COUNTRIES

Copyright © COLEAD 2025, AGRINFO is funded by the European Union and implemented by COLEAD.

Maximum residue levels for ethephon

Timeline

New MRLs are expected to apply from approximately January 2026.

For more information see the full record on the AGRINFO website – where you can also view the

latest AGRINFO Update newsletters and search the database.

Tables & Figures

Source: based on Draft Annex; Corrigendum Annex II PLAN/2024/1305 v4

Disclaimer: Under no circumstances shall COLEAD be liable for any loss, damage, liability or

expense incurred or suffered that is claimed to have resulted from the use of information

available on this website or any link to external sites. The use of the website is at the user’s sole

risk and responsibility. This information platform was created and maintained with the financial

support of the European Union. Its contents do not, however, reflect the views of the European

Union.

Page 2 of 2

https://agrinfo.eu/book-of-reports/maximum-residue-levels-for-ethephon
https://agrinfo.eu
https://agrinfo.eu/book-of-reports
_blank
_blank

